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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING

City Compiled Completeness Comments
802 North Washington Street
DSUP#2015-0004

[bookmark: _GoBack]Sent via E-mail

September 4, 2015
[bookmark: BM_1_]
Mr. Scott Fleming
Rust Orling Architecture
1215 Cameron Street
Alexandria, VA 22314

Re:	DSUP #2015-0004 – 802 North Washington Street – Completeness Review

Dear Mr. Fleming:

City staff has reviewed the materials you submitted for the proposal referenced above.  The attached comments are based upon the submitted Completeness plan, routed on August 14, 2015.

The Completeness submission has been deemed incomplete by City staff.  The attached memo outlines additional information needed to achieve a complete plan.  Additional comments are also included which identify issues that will need to be resolved during the review process.  

For the next submission, please submit a comment response letter addressing the attached comments with a Preliminary Plan for Completeness Verification.   Please note that this submission shall address comments and feedback received from both the Board of Architectural Review public hearing held on September 2, 2015 and the Urban Design Advisory Committee scheduled for October 7th at 9:00 am.  Therefore, the Preliminary Plan for Completeness Verification shall not be submitted until comments from these two groups have been adequately addressed and staff has determined the plans are ready for resubmission.  If you have any questions on the comments or about the necessary information feel free to contact me directly at 703-746-3847 or at ryan.price@alexandriava.gov.  

Sincerely,


Ryan Price
Urban Planner, Development, P&Z

cc:	Robert M. Kerns, AICP, Division Chief, Development, P&Z
Dirk H. Geratz, AICP, Principal Planner, Development, P&Z
Catherine Miliaras, AICP, Urban Planner, Historic Preservation, P&Z
Shanna Austin, Site Plan Coordinator, T&ES
Mary Catherine Gibbs, Hart, Calley, Gibbs & Karp, P.C.


Please respond in writing to the following comments:

PLANNING AND ZONING

General Comments

1. Please verify that the sidewalk in the rear courtyard will consist of decorative pavers.  Explore using the same pavers that are used in the drive area of the courtyard for this sidewalk to make the space appear as one consolidated court.  Also explore using a concrete band similar to the one proposed in the drive aisle to demarcate the parking area from the sidewalk.

2. Provide a sign with the handicap symbol in lieu of markings on the pavers.  

3. As proposed, the roof mechanical screening is too large.  Reduce the height of the screen element so it is closer to the height of the proposed mechanical equipment.

4. The proposed 6% canopy coverage is too low.  Provide additional shrub plantings and possibly small ornamental trees in the landscape areas along the perimeter of the building where suitable.

5. Provide information on proposed uses/services that will be provided in the associated amenity space to ensure use and parking requirements are met.

6. The proposed use exceeds 30 or more hotel units, therefore the applicant must submit a transportation management plan per section 11-704(B)(1)(a).

7. Confirm material of stairs and front stoop for the historic townhouse component.  Please note that Section 5.2.29 of the Zoning Ordinance limits the distance a stair can encroach into the ROW by no more than 5 feet.  As proposed, the stair is at the maximum distance.


Technical

8. Clarify the dimension of the entrance drive aisle from Washington Street.  Sheets 5, 9, and A1.1 are showing varying dimensions for this segment of alley.

9. Loading spaces must have a minimum clearance height of 14.5’, please verify this requirement will be met with the proposed design and partially enclosed drive entrance.

10. Cover Sheet: 
a. For the requested modifications, the modification to the zone transition setback is for the west side yard, not the rear of the property. The subject property is a corner lot with two front yards and two side yards.
b. In the zoning table “Proposed Yards” is labeled twice. Replace top one with “Required*”.


Building and Site Design

11. The BAR has asked the applicant to present at the October meeting based on the suggest changes at the September 2nd BAR meeting.  Continue to work with the BAR and Staff on the architecture of the building specifically related to the hyphen, general style, and color of the building as it relates to the surrounding context of Washington Street.

12. Continue to work with staff to refine the north elevation.

13. The project is located within the locally designated Old and Historic Alexandria Historic District. Any requests for demolition, new construction, alterations visible from a public right-of-way, and other required modifications permitted by the BAR in the City’s Zoning Ordinance, must be approved by the Old and Historic Alexandria District (OHAD) Board of Architectural Review (BAR).

14. The project fronts on Washington Street and must meet the Washington Street Standards outlined in the Zoning Ordinance and the Washington Street Guidelines portion of the Design Guidelines. The applicant should provide a narrative detailing how the project meets the requirements of the Washington Street Standards and the Design Guidelines, which will be evaluated by Staff to determine compliance.   At a minimum, a 3D model (physical and/or digital) with multiple perspectives and showing the larger context will be required.

15. The proposed project should be in conformance with the general guidelines for all building activity for Washington Street as well as for the particular segment in which the property sits. The subject property falls within the Pendleton Street to Bashford Lane segment of the Washington Street Guidelines.  This section notes that projects must conform to the requirements of the Old Town North and Northeast Small Area Plan chapters of the Master Plan.  In addition, this project will be referred to the Old Town North Urban Design Advisory Committee which will provide recommendations to the BAR.  Regarding scale and character, “this section is predominantly commercial with a number of modern office buildings and highway oriented uses.  New buildings in this area should be oriented to the street, create an attractive pedestrian environment and foster a sense of place, arrival and community.”

16. Washington Street is a portion of the George Washington Memorial Parkway as it passes through Alexandria.  The National Park Service will provide advisory comments as part of the BAR review process.

17. Staff notes that the Old Town North Small Area Plan encourages redevelopment along North Washington Street at a “density and scale compatible with the historic character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway.”  As the scale, mass and architectural character are refined, please also note the following recommendations of the Old Town North Small Area Plan:

a. "Buildings on Washington Street north of Madison Street should create a sense of arrival into the City from the George Washington Memorial Parkway by incorporating "gateway" elements into the design of the building." (Design Guidelines - Page 5)

b. "The tops of buildings should be designed in such a way as to contribute to an attractive skyline, by incorporating such elements as a strong cornice to cap off a building, or an ornamental roof on a mechanical penthouse." (Design Guidelines - Page 6)

Future Conditions

18. The proposal shall comply with the City’s Green Building Policy.

19. All existing above grade utilities shall be located below grade.  


TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

Findings:

20. The plan is deemed INCOMPLETE.

Recommendations (Completeness items to address with the next submission):

21. Stormwater is being ultimately discharged to the Combined Sewer System.  Therefore, the project must address the requirements of Memo to Industry 07-14 found here:  (Storm) https://alexandriava.gov/uploadedFiles/tes/info/MemoToIndustry07-14.pdf

22. Sheet 6 of 12: Provide reference for computing the pre and post development runoff. (I-ROW)

23. Sheet 6 of 12: Since the storm water runoff is discharged in to the storm sewer systems under the post development conditions as concentrated flow; therefore, provide detention on site to mitigate the negative impact of additional discharge in the storm sewer system. Provide 10% detention for 10 Year 24 hour post development runoff.  Use 10-year 24-hour rainfall event for Alexandria as 5.2 inches per NRCS, USDA for computation of detention. (I-ROW) 

24. Sheet 6 of 12: Since the sanitary sewer outfall analysis for this project is incomplete; therefore, address the following recommendations as part of the Preliminary submission:
a. The adequate outfall analysis does not start at the project site. Please extend the analysis upstream and include as part of the analysis all proposed sewers.
b. Please note the slope of the 63-foot existing sanitary sewer from manhole A to B shown in the analysis is incorrect. The downstream invert per the as-built plans (DSP 2008-00013) is 37.07’, not 33.49’ as Manhole B is a drop manhole structure. 
c. Revise the loading location for Building 98-149 and 150 from Manhole D to Manhole B.  
d. Revise analysis to use as-built City GIS data for Manholes H through K or provide a copy of the field survey records.  (I-ROW)

25. Applicant will need to provide parking study, as they have noted. Staff will review the parking reduction of 19 spaces when the parking study has been provided. Staff’s review will include a review of comparable hotels and their parking requirements in the vicinity of the site. (Transportation Planning)

Recommendations (Non-completeness items to address with the next submission):
26. Show the location of proposed meter for the nostalgia light. (I-ROW)

27. Sheet 7:  Note that the Tv noted as captured in the VRRM for phosphorus reduction cannot be directly compared to the calculated WQVD using 1,815 x acres impervious.  The WQVD is defined as the first ½”over the site impervious area.  Since the project is not proposing to provide ½” treatment for the remaining impervious area not treated to meet the phosphorus reduction, the WQVD is not met.  However, the amount of area not being treated is considered incidental (approximately 70 SF). (Storm)


RECREATION PARKS AND CULTURAL ACTIVITIES

28. Per the City’s Public Art Policy, the applicant shall provide a monetary contribution at a rate of $.30 per gross square foot (with a maximum contribution of $75,000 per building) to be used toward city-acquired public art within the Small Area Plan planning area. **** (P&Z) (RP&CA)


HOUSING

29. The applicant should be aware that the City’s Affordable Housing Contribution Work Group (AHCWG) recommended new voluntary contribution rates in October 2013. City Council received the AHCWG report in December of 2013. The voluntary contribution formula rates for 2015 are provided in the table below. Please contact the Office of Housing to discuss a contribution for affordable housing.  
	Development Category
	2015 $/Sq. Ft Rates*

	Non-Residential 
	$1.89

	Tier 1 Residential
	$2.51

	Tier 2 Residential
	$5.03

	* Adjusted annually by the CPI-U Housing for the Baltimore Washington Metro Area










ARCHAEOLOGY

Archaeology deems this plan Complete

Archaeology Findings

F-1	In the nineteenth century this lot was located on what was the outskirts of Old Town Alexandria.  According to 1850 tax lists, Erskin Catlett owned the vacant property as a real estate investment.  The property (and entire block) remained vacant as of 1877 when J.W. Green owned it.  Eventually, by the 1890s a three-story dwelling was standing on the lot at 802 N. Washington Street, and remains there to this day.  By the mid-twentieth century the Towne Motel was built on the lot adjoining 802 N. Washington Street to the north, and this too still stands.  
 
F-2	If this project is a federal undertaking or involves the use of any federal funding, the applicant shall comply with federal preservation laws, in particular Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966.  The applicant will coordinate with the Virginia Department of Historic Resources and the federal agency involved in the project, as well as with Alexandria Archaeology.

Archaeology Comments

Call Alexandria Archaeology immediately (703-746-4399) if any buried structural remains (wall foundations, wells, privies, cisterns, etc.) or concentrations of artifacts are discovered during development.  Work must cease in the area of the discovery until a City archaeologist comes to the site and records the finds.  The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

The applicant shall not allow any metal detection and/or artifact collection to be conducted on the property, unless authorized by Alexandria Archaeology.  Failure to comply shall result in project delays. The language noted above shall be included on all final site plan sheets involving any ground disturbing activities.

The applicant has placed the requested language on the site plans.

Code

C-1	All required archaeological preservation measures shall be completed in compliance with Section 11-411 of the Zoning Ordinance. 


FIRE DEPARTMENT

Findings

1. The following comments are for completeness only.  Additional comments may be forthcoming once the Applicant provides supplemental information for review. Please direct any questions to Maurice Jones at 703-746-4256 or maurice.jones@alexandriava.gov.

Previously acknowledged by applicant.

2. Plans should show location of all existing fire hydrants in and around site so that a determination can be made regarding the impact of construction and the ability of the fire department to provide a water supply. Existing fire hydrants shall remain in-service and unobstructed during construction.

Information provided by applicant.

Recommendations

3. To improve fire department operational capabilities, it is recommended that all stairways extend to the roof level for direct access to the roof.  

Previously acknowledged by applicant.

Code

4. The Applicant shall provide a separate Fire Service Plan which illustrates where applicable: a) emergency ingress/egress routes to the site; b) one fire department connection (FDC) for buildings under 5 stories or 55 feet or two sufficiently remote FDC’s for buildings over 5 stories or 55 feet; c) all existing and proposed fire hydrants where fire hydrants are located between forty (40) and one hundred (100) feet of each required FDC; d) on site fire hydrants spaced with a maximum distance of three hundred (300) feet between hydrants and the most remote point of vehicular access on site; e) emergency vehicle easements (EVE) around the building with a minimum width of twenty-two (22) feet; f) the location and size of the separate fire line(s) for the building fire service connection and fire hydrants. 

a) Building is bordered by two public streets that provided adequate access.
b) Fire Department Connection provided on North Washington Street side of 
    building.
c) Existing fire hydrant on Madison to remain.
d) No new hydrant proposed.
e) Building is bordered by two public streets that provided adequate access 
    therefore, no on site emergency vehicle access is necessary.
f) Fire main is shown. Size will be determined by fire sprinkler system demand.

5. The Applicant shall provide a building code analysis with the following building code data on the plan: a) use group; b) number of stories; c) type of construction; d) floor area per floor; e) fire protection plan. This information will determine if item C-3 requirements apply. 

Provided by applicant.

6. If building or structure is over 50 feet in height, it is required to have ladder truck access to 48% perimeter of the buildings by public roads or recorded emergency vehicle easements (EVE).  For a building face to be considered accessible by a ladder truck the curb line shall be at least 15 feet and no more than 30 feet from the face of the building.  Alternatives that demonstrate equivalency to this requirement will be considered on a case by case basis. Equivalency may be demonstrated through methods outlined in the City Fire Prevention Code Appendix D. All elevated structures used for this purpose shall be designed to AASHTO HS-20 loadings.

Building is not over 50 feet therefore this does not apply.

7. The Applicant shall provide two wet stamped copies of the fire flow analysis performed by a certified licensed fire protection engineer to assure adequate water supply for the structure being considered.  The two copies shall be submitted to Alexandria Fire Department, Fire Prevention, C/O A. Maurice Jones, Jr. 900 Second Street, Alexandria, Va. 22314. 

Previously acknowledged by applicant.

8. A Knox Box Rapid Entry key access system shall be installed to facilitate building             entry by fire department personnel during an emergency. The size and number of Knox Boxes, number of key sets, and required keys or access devices shall be determined by Alexandria Fire Department personnel.

Previously acknowledged by applicant.

9. The Applicant of any building or structure constructed in excess of 10,000 square feet; any building or structure which constructs an addition in excess of 10,000 square feet; or any building where there is a level below grade shall contact the City of Alexandria Radio Communications Manager in the Department of Emergency Communications prior to submission of a final site plan.  The proposed project shall be reviewed for compliance with the radio requirements of the City of Alexandria to the satisfaction of the City of Alexandria Radio Communications Manager prior to site plan approval.  Such buildings and structures shall meet the following conditions:

a. The building or structure shall be designed to support a frequency range between 806 to 824 MHz and 850 to 869 MHz.
b. The building or structure design shall support minimal signal transmission strength of -95 dBm within 90 percent of each floor area.
c. The building or structure design shall support a minimal signal reception strength of -95 dBm received from the radio system when transmitted from within 90 percent of each floor area. 
d. Areas deemed critical by the City of Alexandria, such as fire control rooms, exit stairways, and exit passageways shall provide 99 percent coverage exceeding -95 dBm when transmitting or receiving.
e. The building or structure shall be tested annually for compliance with City radio communication requirements to the satisfaction of the Radio Communications Manager.  A report shall be filed annually with the Radio Communications Manager which reports the test findings.

If the building or structure fails to meet the above criteria, the Applicant shall install to the satisfaction of the Radio Communications Manager such acceptable amplification systems incorporated into the building design which can aid in meeting the above requirements.  Examples of such equipment are either a radiating cable system or an FCC approved type bi-directional amplifier.  A bi-directional amplifier or other powered equipment must consist of two power sources:

a. Primary Source:  Dedicated branch circuit.
b. Secondary Source:  Battery backup capable of powering the system for 12 hours at 100 percent capacity.

Final testing and acceptance of amplification systems shall be reviewed and approved by the Radio Communications Manager.

Previously acknowledged by applicant.

10. Provide Stairway Identification.  Stairway identification signs shall be provided at each landing in all interior exit stairways connecting more than three stories. Stairways shall be identified by letter designation starting next to the main entrance with "A" and continuing in a clockwise or left to right pattern using consecutive letters of the alphabet for each additional stairway. Two copies of the stairway signs shall be submitted to the fire official for approval before occupancy.

Stairway signs shall designate the stairway letter, state the floor level, the level of exit discharge, and if there is access or no access to the roof regardless if the access door or roof hatch locks. The bottom of the sign shall be located five (5) feet above the floor landing in a position that is readily visible when the stairwell door is opened or closed. The signs must have lettering that is a minimum of 2 inches but no greater than 4 inches in height. This information may be stenciled directly onto the wall but all lettering must be of a color contrasting with the background stairway wall color.  

In buildings greater than three stories where there is no graphic representation of the building footprint, a simplified building schematic must be display in the lobby. The simplified building footprint shall be an overhead view of the building exterior and the general layout of the lobby of the first floor. Stairways shall be denoted by letter as required. 

[image: ]

Previously acknowledged by applicant.


CODE ADMINISTRATION

No comments received 


Call: 703.746.4666       Connect: www.alexandriava.gov       Come by: 301 King Street, Room 2100 Alexandria, VA  22314
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